

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU,

Petitioner-Appellee,

Case No. 17-56324

v.

SEILA LAW, LLC,

Respondent-Appellant,

**CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU'S OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Mary McLeod

General Counsel

John R. Coleman

Deputy General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler

Assistant General Counsel

Kevin E. Friedl

Attorney

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Legislative Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Seila Law Is Not Likely To Succeed on the Merits.	6
II. Seila Law Cannot Demonstrate that Irreparable Harm Is Probable	15
III. A Stay Would Harm the Bureau and the Public Interest.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala. v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Bosse v. Okla.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 137 S.Ct. 1(2016)	10
<i>CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2016)	15
<i>CFPB v. D&D Mktg.</i> , 2016 WL 8849698 (C.D. Cal. May 17, 2017).....	14
<i>CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2190069 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016)	4, 7, 9, 11, 15, 20
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015).....	15
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2014)	4, 9, 12, 15
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017).....	7, 15
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	19

<i>EPA v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. Port of Seattle</i> , 521 F.2d 431 (9th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore v. Superior Ct.</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	6, 8
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2017).....	19
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 15

McLane Co, Inc. v. EEOC,
137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)..... 17

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 11

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 18

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 6, 7, 8, 11

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 8

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 5, 13, 19

Nunes v. Ashcroft,
375 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2004) 13

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 14

Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen,
752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) 18

Ramsden v. United States,
2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993) 19

Yong v. INS,
208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000) 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) 2

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)..... 6, 7

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)	12
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)	12
12 U.S.C. § 5511	7
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(4).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5512	7
12 U.S.C. § 5532	7
12 U.S.C. § 5534	7
12 U.S.C. § 5562	7
12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)	16
12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)(1).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5562(e)(1).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5562(h)(2).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5563	7
12 U.S.C. § 5564	7
15 U.S.C. § 41 (1934)	7
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 46(g)	11
15 U.S.C. § 57a	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	11

15 U.S.C. § 78w	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, 1376 (2010).....	2
U.S. Const. Amdt. V	16
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	12

Rules

9th Cir. R. 36-3(a)	13
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Federal Trade Commission Act,</i> H.R. 15613, 63d Cong., 38 Stat. 717 (1914)	7
